

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION 19-147

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 18-222, duly adopted on October 17, 2018, the Borough authorized the advertisement of bids for solid waste and recyclable materials collection; and

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 19-059, duly adopted on January 16, 2019, the present contract with Suburban Disposal, Inc. for the collection of solid waste and recyclable materials was extended until May 29, 2019, and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Resolution 18-222 and pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-1 et. seq., the Borough advertised and solicited bids for solid waste and recyclable material collection services; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the aforesaid advertisement and solicitation of bids, Suburban Disposal, Inc. submitted the only bid for such services; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that the aforesaid bid proposal met the specifications of this bid and Suburban Disposal, Inc. was determined to be a responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the aforesaid bid, Suburban Disposal, Inc., set forth the following proposal to provide solid waste and recyclable collection material to the Borough for a period of three (3) years:

	Solid Waste	Recycling	<u>Total</u>	
Year 1	\$280,000.00	\$71,000.00	\$351,000.00	
Year 2	\$286,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$358,000.00	
Year 3	<u>\$292,000.00</u>	<u>\$73,000.00</u>	<u>\$365,000.00</u>	
Totals:	\$858,000.00	\$216,000.00	\$1,074,000.00	

WHEREAS, certification of availability of funds is hereby provided by the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Highlands;

I hereby certify that funds are available as follows:

Patrick DeBlasio, Chief Financial Officer

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough hereby awards the contract for solid waste and recycling collection services to Suburban Disposal, Inc., for a period of three (3) years at the aforesaid rates, in accordance with the terms contained in the Bid Specifications and Proposal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this award is subject to the continued appropriation of necessary funds in the local municipal budget beyond the current year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to execute such contract as well as any and all documents necessary to effectuate the award of this contract as contained herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Municipal Clerk is hereby directed to cause notice of this award to be published in accordance with applicable law and shall maintain a copy of the Contract on file for public inspection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to Suburban Disposal, Inc., the Public Works Superintendent as well as the Borough Engineer.

	INTRODUCED	SECONDED	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	
BRASWELL			Х				
BROULLON		Х	Х				
MAZZOLA			Х				
RYAN	Х		Х				
O'NEIL						Х	

Motion to Approve Resolution 19-147:

I, Bonnie Brookes, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Council Meeting, held May 15, 2019. WITNESS my hand this 16th day of May 2019.

me Dialu

Bonnie Brookes, RMC Municipal Clerk